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ABSTRACT 

PROJECT TITLE: Sitting Bull College Teacher Training and Support Program (TTSP) 

INSTITUTION: Sitting Bull College 

ELIGIBILITY: Sitting Bull College is a Tribally Controlled College.  It meets all the 

requirements for funding from the Tribally Controlled Community College Funding Assistance 

Act.  SBC is listed with the US Department of Education as an eligible accredited postsecondary 

minority institution (Unit ID 200466).  

PARTNERS: Sitting Bull College is the only applicant on the application.  The TTSP project is 

partnering with 11 LEA’s that meet the federal requirement of LEA’s with significant Native 

American student populations.  The partners include in North Dakota: Solen/Cannonball, 

Selfridge, Fort Yates, Standing Rock Grant, and Fort Yates Public Schools. In South Dakota, 

McLaughlin, McIntosh, Little Eagle, Rock Creek, Wakpala, Mobridge-Pollock, and Timber Lake 

PRIORITIES: The TTSP project conforms to absolute priority 1 of the announcement. It has a 

concrete plan to provide training at the Bachelor's degree level in four documented teacher 

shortage areas in North Dakota and South Dakota, and provides for two years of induction 

services. All students who participate in the project will be placed in schools with a high 

proportion of Native American students on or near the Standing Rock Reservation. The TTSP 

project is also addressing competitive preference priority 1 as a Tribal College.  Sitting Bull 

College receives funding through the Tribal College Funding Assistance Act and is also listed as 

a 1994 Land Grant institution. Therefore, SBC requests the 5 competitive preference priority 

points available for competitive preference priority 1. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Recruitment: Sitting Bull College has an outreach coordinator 

who works with the Dean of Education to recruit students to Sitting Bull College. Recruitment is 

completed at local schools by focusing on graduating students as well as paraprofessionals who 

want to return to school.  The department recruits students of traditional age as well as non-

traditional students into all programs.  Statistics from SBC self-studies indicate that the average 

age of students to attended in the spring 2025 semester was 29 years old.  

Use of Funds:  The majority of funds in the TTSP project will be used to support students in the 

completion of a bachelor’s degree in early childhood, elementary, secondary science education, 

or an endorsement in Lakota language, through training costs.  With the average age of students 

in the program being 29, students who are single and have children, students need financial 

support as well as academic support. Program participants will be provided training from local 

experts in Lakota language and cultural integration into the classroom, training from local 

administrators and teachers in curriculum, instruction, technology, and policy.  Funds will also 

be used to provide a project director time to monitor the project and ensure the coursework 

taught by faculty will prepare participants to work with and effectively teach Native American 

students and also that induction services provided are of high quality and fidelity. 

Payback requirements:  Participants will be guided by a project director in fulfilling the 

requirements of the project to work in a LEA with a high proportion of Native American 

students.  The project director will assist participants in searching for teaching positions and 

provide guidance in interviews.  Once selected for a position, the project director will assist 

participants in completing the data collection needed to complete the payback requirements 
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The Sitting Bull College Teacher Training and Support Program project has the potential 

to affect a large number of communities in Native American country.  The following cities, 

counties and states could potentially be involved in this project. 

The states of North Dakota and South Dakota 

Counties in North Dakota affected by this project include Sioux County.  Counties in 

South Dakota affected by this project include Corson, Walworth, and Dewey counties. 

Cities/towns in North Dakota affected by this project include Selfridge, Solen, Cannon 

Ball, Fort Yates, and Porcupine.  Cities/towns in South Dakota affected by this project include 

McLaughlin, Little Eagle, Rock Creek, McIntosh, Wakpala, Kenel, Timber Lake, and Mobridge. 
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Introduction 

This document is a proposal submitted by Sitting Bull College (SBC), located on the 

Standing Rock Sioux Reservation in North Dakota and South Dakota, to create the Sitting Bull 

College Teacher Training and Support Program (TTSP).  The purpose of the program is to 

provide services for 13 Native American students who are interested in becoming classroom 

teachers.  The services will lead to a bachelor’s degree and teacher certification within three 

years, and then two years of induction services will be provided to assist with a successful first 

two years of teaching. 

Sitting Bull College is a Tribally Controlled College.  It meets all the requirements for 

funding from the Tribally Controlled Community College Funding Assistance Act.  SBC is listed 

with the US Department of Education as an eligible, accredited postsecondary institution (Unit 

ID 200466).  Its mission, as an academic and technical institution, is to improve the levels of 

education and training, economic and social development of the people it serves while promoting 

responsible behavior consistent with Lakota/Dakota culture and language.  Sitting Bull College 

is the applicant for this grant and will serve as the fiscal agent and the primary provider of the 

services that the proposal calls for. 

With an enrollment of 310 students in the spring semester of 2025, Sitting Bull College is 

considered a small to mid-size Tribal College.  92 percent of these 310 students at SBC are 

Native American, and 67 percent are female.  Over the last 10 years, Sitting Bull College has 

enrolled an average of 290 students per semester.  Sitting Bull College currently offers 

Associate's degrees in Teacher Education and Early Childhood Education, as well as Bachelor’s 

degrees in Elementary Education, Early Childhood Education, and Secondary Science 

Education.  The North Dakota Educational Standards and Practice Board recertified Sitting Bull 
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College's education program in 2023.  In the spring of 2025, 18 students were enrolled at the 

Associate-level degree programs and eight in the Bachelor's programs.  Over the last 10 years, 

the Sitting Bull College education program enrolled an average of 19 students at the associate 

level and 10 students at the bachelor’s level. The two-year Associate degree program in Teacher 

Education and Early Childhood Education is designed to prepare students as paraprofessionals.  

These programs serve as “feeder” programs for the proposed project.  That is, students who 

complete these programs are prepared to enter one of the Bachelor's programs at SBC.  

Graduates of these Bachelor programs are eligible for teacher certification in both North Dakota 

and South Dakota. 

The project conforms to absolute priority 1 of the announcement. It has a concrete plan to 

provide training at the Bachelor's degree level in four documented teacher shortage areas in 

North Dakota and South Dakota, and provides for two years of induction services. All students 

participating in the project will be placed in schools with a high proportion of Native American 

students on or near the Standing Rock Reservation. The project is also addressing competitive 

preference priority 1 as a Tribal College applicant. Sitting Bull College receives funding through 

the Tribal College Funding Assistance Act and is also listed as a 1994 Land Grant institution. 

Therefore, SBC requests the 5 competitive preference priority points available for competitive 

preference priority 1. 

Need for the Project 

The area to be served by the project proposal includes all the schools located on the 

Standing Rock Sioux Reservation. There are four school systems in North Dakota and five in 

South Dakota.  There are two schools involved in the project that are located in South Dakota, 

adjacent to the reservation boundaries. All 11 schools that have agreed to assist the project with 

PR/Award # S299B250019 

Page e13 



3 

the placement of student teachers and in hiring Sitting Bull College graduates, with eight of the 

schools providing letters of support.  Three schools are currently undergoing administration 

changes and were unable to provide letters of support at this time.  These schools enrolled a total 

of 2,879 students in the 2023-2024 school year. There were a total of 235 certified teachers in 

the 11 school systems that are part of the project during the 2023-2024 school year, and only 54, 

or 23 percent, of these teachers were Native American.  Data is gathered each year through the 

Standing Rock Tribal Department of Education's annual state of education report. 

The Education Standards and Practice board of North Dakota and South Dakota 

Department of Education have designated all subject areas and grade levels as teacher shortage 

areas for the 2024-2025 school year.  A job market analysis of the 11 schools involved in the 

project during March and April of 2025 indicated 29 job openings and, more specifically, 20 job 

openings in the programs offered by SBC, including elementary education, early childhood 

education, secondary science education, and Lakota language. Further analysis of the previous 

three years indicates that on average, these 11 schools have 41 teacher openings each year, with 

23 of these openings in programs offered by SBC.  Analysis also revealed that an average of 10 

teaching positions remain unfilled each year at these schools, and the positions are filled with 

long-term substitutes who are not fully qualified in the subject area.   While these schools are 

small individually in size, the entire project system is fairly large in comparison with other 

reservation schools across the country.   

Through interviews with administrators at these schools, they indicated that they had the 

hardest time filling positions with people who have skills in special education, mathematics, 

science, English, and speech. 
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Quality of Project Design 

Measurable Objectives 

Sitting Bull College has developed an overarching goal that governs the design of the entire 

IEPP project: 

Goal: Sitting Bull College will provide curriculum and student support services, including 

stipends, tuition, and fees for 13 individuals who are prepared to enter one of three bachelor's 

degree programs. These students will complete their baccalaureate degree and obtain teacher 

certification within the first three years of the project. The project will further provide two years 

of services designed to assist beginning teachers in completing their first two years of teaching 

successfully and better prepare them to retain them in a teaching career. 

Objectives that will lead to attaining this goal are separated into each year of the project, 

along with the process to achieve the objective and the desired outcome: 

Year One 

Objective 1: Recruit and provide admissions services to 13 Native American students who 

are capable of finishing one of three education bachelor's degree programs, or a Lakota language 

endorsement program, and receive teacher certification in three years. Process to achieve 

objective 1: Admission into the Division of Education Bachelor's program is not automatic. The 

Sitting Bull College Division of Education Handbook and Sitting Bull College 2023-2025 Bulletin 

contain information regarding admission standards and procedures. Candidates generally seek 

admission to the bachelor’s programs late in their sophomore year. The first course, EED 250 

Introduction to Education or ECE 210 Introduction to Early Childhood Education, assures that 
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these students understand the admission requirements and standards set forth by the North Dakota 

Standards and Practices Board and the South Dakota Department of Public Instruction. 

Requirements for admission include: 

All students must apply and be accepted into the program before taking most upper-

division courses (300-400 levels). State law requires a background check for student teachers; 

therefore, Sitting Bull College requires a background check before acceptance into the Bachelor's 

program. 

Documentation must be submitted to the Division of Education Chair. Admission requirements 

are as follows: 

1. Successful completion of an Associate of Science degree in Teacher Education, Early 

Childhood Education, Environmental Science, or an Associate of Arts degree in General Studies. 

2. Cumulative GPA of 2.75. 

3. Complete the Application for Division of Education. 

4. Background check. 

5. Acceptable scores of the CORE education skills exams (PRAXIS I). 

Upon completion and submission of the listed documents, an interview will be scheduled with the 

candidate and the Division of Education Admissions committee. Once accepted into a Division of 

Education Bachelor program, a candidate must maintain a cumulative grade-point average of 2.75 

to remain in the program. Candidates must pass all methods courses with a 3.0 or higher. Outcome 

for objective 1: 13 Native American students will be admitted into the elementary education, early 
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childhood, secondary science program, or Lakota language endorsement in the fall semester of 

2025. 

Objective 2: Enroll 13 students beginning the fall 2025 and spring 2026 semesters, along 

with the summer 2026 session in one of Sitting Bull College's three education programs and one 

endorsement program. Process to achieve objective 2: Thirteen students will meet with the 

Program Director during pre-registration each semester and during the summer session to select 

the desired courses to complete their program of study in the required time. Outcome for objective 

2: 13 students complete each semester and summer session coursework. Once accepted into the 

Education Program, a student must maintain a cumulative grade-point average of 2.75 in order to 

remain in the program. Students must pass all methods courses with a 3.0 or higher. 

Students will complete course evaluations at the end of each semester to further evaluate 

their educational experience. The evaluations are completed online, and faculty, along with the 

Dean of Academics, see the results. The evaluations are used for course and program improvement. 

Objective 3: Provide student services to each of the 13 students to maximize the likelihood 

that they will complete their programs. Process to achieve objective: Services will be made 

available for the 13 students including mandatory monthly advising and mentoring by the project 

director, tutoring for coursework, counseling, workshops and study sessions to assist with the 

preparation of the CORE exam, membership and participation in teacher club activities, and 

professional development opportunities with local schools to connect with current teachers in local 

schools. Outcome for objective 3: Thirteen students will be provided support services that will 

lead to completion of their degree program. Students in the project will complete satisfaction 

surveys to rate the support services they received, and feedback will be used to change or add 

supports as needed. Students will attend mandatory monthly advising meetings with the project 
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director to evaluate student coursework and student participation in support programs offered by 

the project. 

Year Two and Three 

Objective 1: Continue to enroll 13 students in the fall of 2026/2027 and spring of 

20227/2028 semesters, along with the summer 2027/20228 session in one of Sitting Bull College's 

three education programs. Process to achieve objective 1: 13 students will meet with the Program 

Director during pre-registration each semester and during the summer session to select the desired 

courses to complete their program of study in the required time. Outcome for objective 1: 13 

students will complete each semester and summer session coursework according to SBC’s 

standards. Students will continue to provide feedback for the program by completing course 

evaluations. 

Objective 2: Continue to provide student services to each of the 13 students to maximize 

the likelihood that they will complete their programs. Process to achieve objective 2: Services 

will be made available for the 13 students, including advising and mentoring by the project director 

and program instructors, tutoring, counseling, professional development workshops around new 

technology and instructional strategies, participation in teacher club, and workshops to assist with 

the completion of a required portfolio used to demonstrate general education and program 

outcomes. Outcome for objective 2: 13 students will be provided support services that will lead 

to completion of their degree program. Participants of the program will complete a satisfaction 

survey each semester to rate the support services of the College. After their degree, they must 

present a portfolio to a committee of four, including the Project Director. 

Year Four 

PR/Award # S299B250019 

Page e19 



BUDGET NARRATIVE 

YEAR ONE 

PERSONNEL 

1. Project Director/Instructor: This individual will devote 50% time for a 12-month 

contract to the program.  His primary responsibilities will include day to day grant 

administration, program instruction, advising and mentoring of participants, arranging 

student teaching placement and supervision, coordination with other components of 

the College.  50% time of the director’s salary is $37,750 

SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL =$37,750 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Sitting Bull College calculates its fringe benefits at 30% of gross salary.  Fringe includes 

unemployment insurance, FICA, Medicare, SUTA, workers compensation, life and disability, 

health insurance, and retirement.  Based on salaries of $37,750, fringe benefits would be 

$11,325. 

SUBOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS = $11,325 

TRAVEL 

Out of State Travel 

Project Director’s Workshop 

Travel to Washington, DC (1 individual @ $750) = $750 

Meals (1 individual x 4 days x $90/day)= $360 

Lodging (1 individual x 4 days x $280 per day)= $1120 

Total Cost= $2230 

ND Indian Education Conference: 

Conference in North Dakota focused on Native American Education 

Conference registration (14 participants @ $300 each) $4,200 

Meals (14 people at $96 per day for 2 days and 

$72 per day for 1 days) $3,696 

Lodging (14 people x 2 nights x $125 per day) $3,500 

Mileage (14 people x 200 miles x $.54 per mile) $1,512 

Total conference cost $12,908 

SUBTOTAL TRAVEL = $15,138 
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CONTRACTUAL 

Students will meet four times during the year with local cultural experts, teachers and 

administrators for professional development and training.  Cultural experts will provide insight 

and guidance on native language and culture in schools and the classroom.  Local administrators 

will provide insight and guidance on hiring practices, policies and procedures, and administrative 

practices.  Local teachers will provide insight and guidance on classroom management, 

curriculum, policies and procedures from teachers’ perspectives, and other relevant topics.  

Three local cultural experts have been identified and are willing to provide training twice during 

year one.  Three local teachers have been identified and are willing to provide training twice 

during year one.  Two local administrators have also been identified and are willing to provide 

training once during year one.  Each expert will receive $500 per day for their work with the 

students.  (3 experts @ $500 per day for two days each and 5 experts @ $500 per day for one day 

each = $5,500) 

SUBTOTAL CONTRACTUAL = $5,500 

SUPPLIES: 

13 laptops.  All of the courses in the program will have a requirement for use of a laptop.  

Courses will be a combination of online, hybrid and face-to-face with all courses requiring many 

assignments to be turned in electronically. We have researched the Lenovo ThinkPad laptop to 

purchase for students, and it provides the best value with the memory and software needed to 

complete coursework and run programs and software as a pre-service teacher.  These are 

currently priced at $1079.99 and we are budgeting $1,250 for shipping and unforeseen expenses.  

(13 laptops @ $1,250 = $16,250) 

Educational supplies and materials will be purchased including, but not limited to, 

subscriptions and memberships to local or national educational organizations of the students’ 

choice; electronic educational reference materials; material for local events and activities put on 

by students. $500 per student will be allowed for a total of $6,500 

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES = $22,750 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS = $92,463 

INDIRECT COST 

Indirect cost is calculated according to the approved indirect cost rate agreement for this 

grant proposal of 8% for a total of $7,397.04.  (Based on total direct costs of $92,463) 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS = $7,397.04 
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TRAINING COSTS 

TUITION, BOOKS, AND FEES 

Tuition at Sitting Bull College for a student taking 12-18 credits is $1,800.  Student fees 

for a full-time student are as follows: registration fee $25 per semester, activity fee $30 per 

semester, technology fee $150 per semester.  Total tuition and fees per semester $2,005 per 

student.  (13 students @ $2,005 per semester for 2 semesters = $52,130) Students will take 

summer courses totaling 6 credits at $125 per credit (13 students @ $750 per summer session = 

$9,750) 

Over the past three years in the SBC education department, student book costs on average 

have been $475 per semester.  Faculty work to use current textbooks both in print and electronic 

format and also use some open source materials, in an effort to help keep student costs for books 

low.  We are budgeting $500 per semester for student books. (13 students @ $500 per semester 

for 2 semesters = $13,000) Students will take two summer courses and only need two books (13 

students with 2 books @ $100 per book = $2,600) 

SUBTOTAL TUITION, BOOKS, FEES = $77,480 

STUDENT STIPENDS 

Based on 13 students at $2000 per month for 10 months of courses during year one of the 

project, the cost would be $260,000 in student stipends.  Assuming that 7 of the participants have 

a dependent at $500 per month for 10 months during year one of the project, the cost would be 

$35,000. 

SUBTOTAL STIPENDS = $295,000 

SUBTOTAL TRAINING COSTS = $372,480 

TOTAL YEAR ONE REQUEST = $472,340.04 
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YEAR TWO 

PERSONNEL 

1. Project Director/Instructor: This individual will devote 50% time for a 12-month 

contract to the program.  His primary responsibilities will include day to day grant 

administration, program instruction, advising and mentoring of participants, arranging 

student teaching placement and supervision, coordination with other components of 

the College.  50% time of the director’s salary is $38,850 

SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL =$38,850 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Sitting Bull College calculates its fringe benefits at 30% of gross salary.  Fringe includes 

unemployment insurance, FICA, Medicare, SUTA, workers compensation, life and disability, 

health insurance, and retirement.  Based on salaries of $38,850, fringe benefits would be 

$11,655. 

SUBOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS = $11,655 

TRAVEL 

Out of State Travel 

Project Director’s Workshop 

Travel to Washington, DC (1 individual @ $750) = $750 

Meals (1 individual x 4 days x $90/day)= $360 

Lodging (1 individual x 4 days x $280 per day)= $1120 

Total Cost= $2230 

SD Indian Education Conference: 

Conference in North Dakota focused on Native American Education 

Conference registration (14 participants @ $300 each) $4,200 

Meals (14 people at $96 per day for 2 days and 

$72 per day for 1 days) $3,696 

Lodging (14 people x 2 nights x $125 per day) $3,500 

Mileage (14 people x 400 miles x $.54 per mile) $3,024 

Total conference cost $14,420 

SUBTOTAL TRAVEL = $16,650 
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CONTRACTUAL 

Students will meet four times during the year with local cultural experts, teachers and 

administrators for professional development and training.  Cultural experts will provide insight 

and guidance on native language and culture in schools and the classroom.  Local administrators 

will provide insight and guidance on hiring practices, policies and procedures, and administrative 

practices.  Local teachers will provide insight and guidance on classroom management, 

curriculum, policies and procedures from teachers’ perspectives, and other relevant topics.  

Three local cultural experts have been identified and are willing to provide training twice during 

year one.  Three local teachers have been identified and are willing to provide training twice 

during year one.  Two local administrators have also been identified and are willing to provide 

training once during year one.  Each expert will receive $500 per day for their work with the 

students.  (3 experts @ $500 per day for two days each and 5 experts @ $500 per day for one day 

each = $5,500) 

SUBTOTAL CONTRACTUAL = $5,500 

SUPPLIES: 

Educational supplies and materials will be purchased including, but not limited to, 

subscriptions and memberships to local or national educational organizations of the students’ 

choice; electronic educational reference materials; material for local events and activities put on 

by students.  $500 per student will be allowed for a total of   $6,500 

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES = $6,500 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS = $79,155 

INDIRECT COST 

Indirect cost is calculated according to the approved indirect cost rate agreement for this 

grant proposal of 8% for a total of $6,332.40.  (Based on total direct costs of $79,155) 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS = $6,332.40 

TRAINING COSTS 

TUITION, BOOKS, AND FEES 

Tuition at Sitting Bull College for a student taking 12-18 credits is $1,800.  Student fees 

for a full-time student are as follows: registration fee $25 per semester, activity fee $30 per 

semester, technology fee $150 per semester.  Total tuition and fees per semester $2,005 per 
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student.  (13 students @ $2,005 per semester for 2 semesters = $52,130)  Students will take 

summer courses totaling 6 credits at $125 per credit (13 students @ $750 per summer session = 

$9,750) 

Over the past three years in the SBC education department, student book costs on average 

have been $475 per semester.  Faculty work to use current textbooks both in print and electronic 

format and also use some open source materials, in an effort to help keep student costs for books 

low.  We are budgeting $500 per semester for student books. (13 students @ $500 per semester 

for 2 semesters = $13,000)  Students will take two summer courses and only need two books (13 

students with 2 books @ $100 per book = $2,600) 

SUBTOTAL TUITION, BOOKS, FEES = $77,480 

STUDENT STIPENDS 

Based on 13 students at $2000 per month for 10 months of courses during year one of the 

project, the cost would be $260,000 in student stipends.  Assuming that 7 of the participants have 

a dependent at $500 per month for 10 months during year one of the project, the cost would be 

$35,000. 

SUBTOTAL STIPENDS = $295,000 

SUBTOTAL TRAINING COSTS = $372,480 

TOTAL YEAR TWO REQUEST = $457,967.40 
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YEAR THREE 

PERSONNEL 

1. Project Director/Instructor: This individual will devote 50% time for a 12-month 

contract to the program.  His primary responsibilities will include day to day grant 

administration, program instruction, advising and mentoring of participants, arranging 

student teaching placement and supervision, coordination with other components of 

the College.  50% time of the director’s salary is $39,950 

SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL =$39,950 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Sitting Bull College calculates its fringe benefits at 30% of gross salary.  Fringe includes 

unemployment insurance, FICA, Medicare, SUTA, workers compensation, life and disability, 

health insurance, and retirement.  Based on salaries of $39,950, fringe benefits would be 

$11,985. 

SUBOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS = $11,985 

TRAVEL 

Out of State Travel 

Project Director’s Workshop 

Travel to Washington, DC (1 individual @ $750) = $750 

Meals (1 individual x 4 days x $90/day)= $360 

Lodging (1 individual x 4 days x $280 per day)= $1120 

Total Cost= $2230 

Technology in Education (TIE) Conference: 

Conference in South Dakota focused on Native  American Education 

Conference registration (14 participants @ $400 each) $5,600 

Meals (14 people at $96 per day for 2 days and 

$72 per day for 2 days) $4,704 

Lodging (14 people x 3 nights x $125 per day) $5,250 

Mileage (14 people x 500 miles x $.54 per mile) $3,780 

Total conference cost $19,334 

SUBTOTAL TRAVEL = $21,564 
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CONTRACTUAL 

Students will meet four times during the year with local cultural experts, teachers and 

administrators for professional development and training.  Cultural experts will provide insight 

and guidance on native language and culture in schools and the classroom.  Local administrators 

will provide insight and guidance on hiring practices, policies and procedures, and administrative 

practices.  Local teachers will provide insight and guidance on classroom management, 

curriculum, policies and procedures from teachers’ perspectives, and other relevant topics.  

Three local cultural experts have been identified and are willing to provide training twice during 

year one.  Three local teachers have been identified and are willing to provide training twice 

during year one.  Two local administrators have also been identified and are willing to provide 

training once during year one.  Each expert will receive $500 per day for their work with the 

students.  (3 experts @ $500 per day for two days each and 5 experts @ $500 per day for one day 

each = $5,500) 

Potential mentors will be recruited and trained to work with participants of the program.  

Training will take place for the mentors during the spring and summer of year three.  Mentors 

will work with two students during year four and five of the grant.  Mentors will be paid $1,000 

for the training. (7 mentors @ $1,000 each = $7,000) 

SUBTOTAL CONTRACTUAL = 12,500 

SUPPLIES: 

Educational supplies and materials will be purchased including, but not limited to, 

subscriptions and memberships to local or national educational organizations of the students’ 

choice; electronic educational reference materials; material for local events and activities put on 

by students.  $500 per student will be allowed for a total of   $6,500 

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES = $6,500 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS = $92,499 

INDIRECT COST 

Indirect cost is calculated according to the approved indirect cost rate agreement for this 

grant proposal of 8% for a total of $7,399.92.  (Based on total direct costs of $92,499) 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS = $7,399.92 

TRAINING COSTS 

TUITION, BOOKS, AND FEES 
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Tuition at Sitting Bull College for a student taking 12-18 credits is $1,800.  Student fees 

for a full-time student are as follows: registration fee $25 per semester, activity fee $30 per 

semester, technology fee $150 per semester.  Total tuition and fees per semester $2,005 per 

student.  (13 students @ $2,005 per semester for 2 semesters = $52,130)  Students will take 

summer courses totaling 6 credits at $125 per credit (13 students @ $750 per summer session = 

$9,750) 

Over the past three years in the SBC education department, student book costs on average 

have been $475 per semester.  Faculty work to use current textbooks both in print and electronic 

format and also use some open source materials, in an effort to help keep student costs for books 

low.  We are budgeting $500 per semester for student books. (13 students @ $500 per semester 

for 2 semesters = $13,000)  Students will take two summer courses and only need two books (13 

students with 2 books @ $100 per book = $2,600) 

SUBTOTAL TUITION, BOOKS, FEES = $77,480 

STUDENT STIPENDS 

Based on 13 students at $2000 per month for 10 months of courses during year one of the 

project, the cost would be $260,000 in student stipends.  Assuming that 7 of the participants have 

a dependent at $500 per month for 10 months during year one of the project, the cost would be 

$35,000. 

SUBTOTAL STIPENDS = $295,000 

SUBTOTAL TRAINING COSTS = $372,480 

TOTAL YEAR THREE REQUEST = $472,378.92 
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YEAR FOUR 

PERSONNEL 

1. Project Director/Instructor: This individual will devote 50% time for a 12-month 

contract to the program.  His primary responsibilities will include day to day grant 

administration, program instruction, advising and mentoring of participants, arranging 

student teaching placement and supervision, coordination with other components of 

the College.  50% time of the director’s salary is $41,050 

SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL =$41,050 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Sitting Bull College calculates its fringe benefits at 30% of gross salary.  Fringe includes 

unemployment insurance, FICA, Medicare, SUTA, workers compensation, life and disability, 

health insurance, and retirement.  Based on salaries of $41,050, fringe benefits would be $12,315 

SUBOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS = $12,315 

TRAVEL 

Out of State Travel 

Project Director’s Workshop 

Travel to Washington, DC (1 individual @ $750) = $750 

Meals (1 individual x 4 days x $90/day)= $360 

Lodging (1 individual x 4 days x $280 per day)= $1120 

Total Cost= $2230 

Technology in Education (TIE) Conference: 

Conference in South Dakota focused on Native American Education 

Conference registration (14 participants @ $400 each) $5,600 

Meals (14 people at $96 per day for 2 days and 

$72 per day for 2 days) $4,704 

Lodging (14 people x 3 nights x $125 per day) $5,250 

Mileage (14 people x 500 miles x $.54 per mile) $3,780 

Total conference cost $19,334 

SUBTOTAL TRAVEL = $21,564 

CONTRACTUAL 
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7 mentors will be paired with participants of the program while they are teaching during 

their first year.  Mentors will track contacts and progress with new teachers and will meet and 

provide guidance during the entire year.  Mentors will work with two new teachers.  Mentors 

will be paid $3,000 for the mentoring program. (7 mentors @ $3,000 each = $21,000) 

SUBTOTAL CONTRACTUAL = 21,000 

SUPPLIES: 

Educational supplies and materials will be purchased including, but not limited to, 

subscriptions and memberships to local or national educational organizations of the students’ 

choice; electronic educational reference materials; material for local events and activities put on 

by students.  $500 per student will be allowed for a total of   $6,500 

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES = $6,500 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS = $102,429 

INDIRECT COST 

Indirect cost is calculated according to the approved indirect cost rate agreement for this 

grant proposal of 8% for a total of $8,194.32.  (Based on total direct costs of $102,429) 

SUBTOTAL INDIRECT COSTS = $8,194.32 

TRAINING COSTS 

No stipend cost during year four. 

TOTAL YEAR FOUR REQUEST = $110,623.32 

PR/Award # S299B250019 

Page e62 



YEAR FIVE 

PERSONNEL 

1. Project Director/Instructor: This individual will devote 50% time for a 12-month 

contract to the program.  His primary responsibilities will include day to day grant 

administration, program instruction, advising and mentoring of participants, arranging 

student teaching placement and supervision, coordination with other components of 

the College.  50% time of the director’s salary is $42,150 

SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL = $42,150 

FRINGE BENEFITS 

Sitting Bull College calculates its fringe benefits at 30% of gross salary.  Fringe includes 

unemployment insurance, FICA, Medicare, SUTA, workers compensation, life and disability, 

health insurance, and retirement.  Based on salaries of $42,150, fringe benefits would be $12,645 

SUBOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS = $12,645 

TRAVEL 

Out of State Travel 

Project Director’s Workshop 

Travel to Washington, DC (1 individual @ $750) = $750 

Meals (1 individual x 4 days x $90/day)= $360 

Lodging (1 individual x 4 days x $280 per day)= $1120 

Total Cost= $2230 

Technology in Education (TIE) Conference: 

Conference in South Dakota focused on Native American Education 

Conference registration (14 participants @ $400 each) $5,600 

Meals (14 people at $96 per day for 2 days and 

$72 per day for 2 days) $4,704 

Lodging (14 people x 3 nights x $125 per day) $5,250 

Mileage (14 people x 500 miles x $.54 per mile) $3,780 

Total conference cost $19,334 

SUBTOTAL TRAVEL = $21,564 

CONTRACTUAL 
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7 mentors will be paired with participants of the program while they are teaching during 

their first year.  Mentors will track contacts and progress with new teachers and will meet and 

provide guidance during the entire year.  Mentors will work with two new teachers.  Mentors 

will be paid $3,000 for the mentoring program. (7 mentors @ $3,000 each = $21,000) 

SUBTOTAL CONTRACTUAL = 21,000 

SUPPLIES: 

Educational supplies and materials will be purchased including, but not limited to, 

subscriptions and memberships to local or national educational organizations of the students’ 

choice; electronic educational reference materials; material for local events and activities put on 

by students.  $500 per student will be allowed for a total of $6,500 

SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES = $6,500 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS = $103,859 

INDIRECT COST 

Indirect cost is calculated according to the approved indirect cost rate agreement for this 

grant proposal of 8% for a total of $8,308.72.  (Based on total direct costs of $103,895) 

SUBTOTAL INDIRECT COSTS = $8,308.72 

TRAINING COSTS 

No stipend cost during year four. 

TOTAL YEAR FIVE REQUEST = $112,167.72 

TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST: $1,625,477 
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